(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)
Six-month periods ended March 31, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited)

26

(ix) The provision for warranty cost was incorrectly estimated, resulting in adjustments to trade and
other payables and sales and marketing expense.

(x) Certain comparative figures were reclassified to confirm with the current period’s presentation:
• Expenses previously included within General and administrative and Research

and development categories were reclassified to Finance costs category
• Finance cost was reclassified to non operating expense.
• Certain cash flow items was adjusted to give an accurate view of cash in and out.

(xi)  Calculation of expense relating to Right of use asset and corresponding lease liability for the
labs facility was not included.

ELECTROVAYA INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)
Six-month periods ended March 31, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited)

27

a) Statement of Financial Position

As at March 31, 2023

  As Restated As Previously
Reported

Restatement

 Assets
 Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents $ 553 $ 553 $ -

 Trade and other receivables (ii)  3,643  8,179  (4,536)
 Inventories (ii) & (iv)  8,520  5,092  3,428
 Prepaid expenses and other  4,724  4,711  13
 Total current assets  17,440  18,535  (1,095)

Non current assets
 Property, plant and equipment (i),(x) & (xi)  10,672  10,393  279
 Long-term deposit (iv)  91  103  (12)
 Total non-current assets  10,763  10,496  267

 Total assets $ 28,203 $ 29,031  (828)

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities
 Trade and other payables (ix) $ 4,451 $ 4,143  308
 Working capital facilities  11,830  11,830  -
 Promissory notes (iii)  1,031  1,022  9
 Short term loans (i) & (iii)  1,085  3,950  (2,865)
 Derivative liability (vi)  3,239  -  3,239
 Relief and recovery fund payable (iii)  6  42  (36)
 Lease liability – current portion (xi)  355  186  169
 Total current liabilities  21,997  21,173  824

Non-current liabilities
 Lease liability – non-current portion (xi)  2,543  2,174  369
 Relief and recovery fund payable (iii)  100  239  (139)
 Other payables (iii)  -  106  (106)
 Promissory Note (i) & (iii)  3,231  -  3,231
 Total non-current liabilities  5,874  2,519  3,355

Equity (Deficiency)
 Share capital (vi)  110,610  111,756  (1,146)
 Contributed surplus (v)  8,619  6,483  2,136
 Warrants (vi) & (vii)  4,725  6,872  (2,147)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income

(iv)
 8,234  15,323  (7,089)

 Deficit  (131,856)   (135,095)  3,239
 Total Equity (Deficiency)  332  5,339  (5,007)

 Total liabilities and equity
(deficiency)

$ 28,203 $ 29,031  (828)

ELECTROVAYA INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)
Six-month periods ended March 31, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited)

28

b) Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the six month period
ended March 31, 2023

  As

Restated
 As

Previously
Reported

Restatement

Revenue (ii)

$

17,032

$

18,238

$

(1,206)

 Direct manufacturing costs (ii)  12,945  13,620  (675)
Gross margin  4,087  4,618  (531)

Expenses
Research and development (iii)  1,703  1,990  (287)
Government assistance  (217)  (217)  -
Sales and marketing (ix)  1,228  978  250
General and administrative (i)  1,954  1,501  453
Stock based compensation (v)  536  265  271
Depreciation (i)  370  194  176

  5,574  4,711  863

Income(loss) from operations  (1,487)  (93)  (1,394)

Finance costs (i), (iii) & (vii)  1,597  1,140   457
Foreign exchange loss and interest income
(iv)

 480  182   298

  2,077  1,322  755

Deferred tax recovery (i)

679

-

679

Net loss for the period

(2,885)

(1,415)

(1,470)

Basic and diluted loss per share

$

(0.09)

$

(0. 04)

(0.05)

Weighted average number of shares

Outstanding, basic and fully diluted 32,971,365 32,971,365  -

ELECTROVAYA INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)
Six-month periods ended March 31, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited)

29

For the three month period
ended March 31, 2023

  As

Restated
 As

Previously
Reported

Restatement

Revenue (ii)

$

8,470

$

10,459

$

(1,989)

 Direct manufacturing costs (ii)  6,572  7,787  (1,215)
Gross margin  1,898  2,672  (774)

Expenses
Research and development (iii)  720  887  (167)
Government assistance  (137)  (136)  (1)
Sales and marketing (ix)  503  501  2
General and administrative (i)  1,070  606  464
Stock based compensation (v)  214  132  82
Depreciation (i)  210  97  113

  2,580  2,087  493

Income(loss) from operations  (682)  585  (1,267)

Finance costs (i), (iii) & (vii)  480  477   3
Foreign exchange loss and interest income
(iv)

 (180)  (62)   (118)

  300  415   (115)

Deferred tax recovery (i)

679

-

679

Net loss for the period

(303)

170

(473)

Basic and diluted loss per share

$

(0.01)

$

0.00

(0.01)

Weighted average number of shares

Outstanding, basic and fully diluted 32,971,365 32,971,365  -

ELECTROVAYA INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)
Six-month periods ended March 31, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited)

30

c) Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

  For the six month period ended
March 31, 2023

  As Restated  As Previously
Reported

 Restatement

Net Loss for the period $   (2,885) $   (1,415) $ (1,470)
Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

   Gain on revaluation of property (net of
deferred tax)

   1,921   1,882   39

Items that may be reclassified to profit
or loss

   Currency translation difference (iv)   178   (50)   228
Total comprehensive loss for the period   (786)   417   (1,203)

  For the three month period ended
March 31, 2023

  As Restated  As Previously
Reported

 Restatement

Net Loss for the period $   (303) $   170 $ (473)
Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

   Gain on revaluation of property (net of
deferred tax)

   1,921   1,882   39

Items that may be reclassified to profit
or loss

   Currency translation difference (iv)   (249)   119   (368)
Total comprehensive loss for the period   1,369   2,171   (802)

ELECTROVAYA INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)
Six-month periods ended March 31, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited)

31

d) Statement of Cash Flows

 For the six month period ended March 31, 2023

As Restated

As Previously

Reported

Restatement

Net loss for the period (ii) $ (2,885) $ (1,415) (1,470)
Items not involving cash:

Depreciation (i)  370  194 176
Stock based compensation
expense (v)

 536  265 271

Financing costs (i), (iii) & (vii)  293  - 293
Deferred tax recovery (i)  (679)  -  (679)

Cash and cash equivalents used in operating
activities

(2,365)

(956)

(1,409)

Net changes in working capital (ii) & (iv)  (2,723)  (3,621) 898
Cash and cash equivalents used in operating
activities

 (5,088)  (4,577) (511)

Investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (i)  (519)  - (519)
Change in long term deposits (iv)   -  (13) 13
Cash and cash equivalents (used in)
investing activities

 (519)  (13) (506)

Financing activities

Issue of shares (vi)  7,209  10,554 (3,345)
Issue of warrants (vi)  3,265  - 3,265
Exercise of options  21  - 21
Proceeds from loans (x)  16,404  (6,387) 22,791
Repayment of loans (x)  (16,343)  - (16,343)
Repayment of loans (i)  (300)  - (300)
Repayment of promissory note  (4,973)  - (4,973)
Lease payments  (88)  (244) 156
Change in other payables  -  345 (345)

Cash and cash equivalents from (used in)
financing activities

 5,195  4,268 927

Increase (Decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

(412)

(322)

(90)

Exchange difference  339  249 90
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning
of period

 626  626 -

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  553  553 -

ELECTROVAYA INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)
Six-month periods ended March 31, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited)

32

e) Changes in non-cash operating working capital

   Restated   As previously
reported

Restatement

Trade and other receivables
$(730)

$(1,870)

$1,140

Inventories
(1,042)

(615)

(427)

Prepaid expenses and other
(737)

(816)

79

Trade and other payables
(214)

(475)

261

Deferred grant income
-

(65)

65

Deferred revenue
-

61

(61)

Other payable
-

159

(159)

   $(2,723)   $(3,621) $898

f) Statement of changes in Equity

  Share
Capital

Contributed
Surplus (iv)

Warrants
(vii)

Accumulated
other

Comprehensive
Income (i), (iv)

   Deficit
(i), (iii), (v) Total

Balance – October 01, 2022 (as
restated) $103,305 $8,099 $4,725 $6,135  $(128,971) $(6,707)

Balance – March 31, 2023 (as
restated) $110,610 $8,619 $4,725 $8,234 $(131,856) $332

Balance – October 01, 2022 (as
previously reported) $103,305 $6,235 $4,725 $13,491 $(133,675) $(5,919)

Balance – March 31, 2023 (as
previously reported) $111,756 $6,483 $6,872 $15,323 $(135,095) $5,339

Restatement
Balance – October 01, 2022  - $1,864 - $(7,356) $4,704 $(788)
Balance – March 31, 2023 $(1,146) $2,136 $(2,147) $(7,089) $3,239 $(5,007)

ELECTROVAYA INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)
Six-month periods ended March 31, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited)

33

g) Opening Balance

Opening balance as at October 01, 2022

 As Restated As Previously
Reported

Restatement

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 626 $ 626 $ -
Trade and other receivables (ii)  2,913  6,309  (3,396)
Inventories (ii)  7,355  4,477  2,878
Prepaid expenses and other  3,894  3,895  (1)
Due from related party (i)  -  374  (374)

Total current assets  14,788  15,681  (893)

Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment (i)  7,313  2,312  5,001
Long-term deposit  88  88  -

Total non-current assets  7,401  2,400  5,001

Total assets $ 22,189 $ 18,081  4,108

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (iv) $ 4,714 $ 4,627  87
Working capital facilities  11,635  11,635  -
Promissory notes  4,363  4,363  -
Short term loans (iii)  1,255  582  673
Lease liability – current portion  164  164  -
Due to related party (i)  531  -  531

Total current liabilities  22,662  21,371  1,291

Non-current liabilities
Lease liability – non-current portion  2,235  2,235  -
Relief and recovery fund payable (iii)  102  249  (147)
Other payables (iii)  440  145  295
Promissory Note (i)  3,457  -  3,457

Total non-current liabilities  6,234  2,629  3,605

Equity (Deficiency)
Share capital  103,305  103,305  -
Contributed surplus (v)  8,099  6,235  1,864
Warrants   4,725  4,725  -
Accumulated other comprehensive gain (iv)  6,135  13,491  (7,356)
Deficit  (128,971)  (133,675)  4,704

Total Equity (Deficiency)  (6,707)  (5,919)  (788)

Total liabilities and equity (deficiency) $ 22,189 $ 18,081  4,108